ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

238 Main Street, Cold Spring, New York 10516

April 9, 2012
7:30 p.m.
PUBLIC HEARING
NONE SCHEDULED
REGULAR MEETING
1) REVIEW OF MINUTES: March 12, 2012
2) WILLIAM MORDHORST: Appeal #876 for an Interpretation. Applicant is appealing the issuance of a

J)

4)

5)

6)

N

building permit on March 17, 2011, to Dominick Giusti, for the construction of a warehouse size structure. The
request is for an interpretation of the meaning of the language on the zoning ordinance. This is a continuation of
the Public Hearing heid on November 14, 2011 and January 9, 2012. (Location 18 Stone Ridge Road, Garrison)
in an R-80 District. TM #72.-2-3 RESOLUTION

LYONS REALTY COMPANY: Appeal #840 for a Special Use Permit. The applicant proposes a Soil Mine on
propetrties located on the east side of US Route 9 between Mill Road and East Mountain Road North in the Town
of Philipstown. The project site is currently a wooded area. Applicant owns a 136.9 acre parcel of which 32.6
acres will be disturbed for the mine and a proposed road. The mining operations will be confined to an 18.8 acres
area. (Located 3175 Route 9, Cold Spring) in an Industrial and R-40 District. TM #17.-1-76.11 REVIEW FOR
PUBLIC HEARING PLACEMENT

ANDREW and SUSAN HOMOLA: Appeal #878 for a Variance. Applicants would like to increase the height
of a deer fence around the back of their property from 6' to 8', without setback. (Location 24 \Woodland Drive,
Garrison) in an R-8- District. TM #49.-3-63 REVIEW FOR COMPLETENESS (to be heard with Edelstein Appeal)

DRAKE PETROLEUM Co./GARRISON FOREIGN & DOMESTIC STATION: Appeal #879 for a Variance.
Applicant would like to re-image the current Getty Gas Station to a Guif Gas Station. The Zoning District requires
a front yard setback of 30 feet from the centerline of a State Road. The survey indicates a new two pole sign to
be placed on the footing of the existing single pole sign which is 23’ from the centerline of Route 9D. (Location
1122 Route 9D, Garrison) in an HM District. TM #60.18-1-46 REVIEW FOR COMPLETENESS

JERRY EDELSTEIN: Appeal #880 for a Variance. Applicant would like to increase the height of a deer fence
from 6’ to 8’ without setback. (Location 14 Woodland Drive, Garrison) in an R-80 District. TM #49.-3-64
REVIEW FOR COMPLETENESS (to be heard with Homola Appeal)

OLD BUSINESS\NEW BUSINESS

Vincent Cestone
Chairman

NOTE: Items may not be called in order shown. Not all items may be called.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

March 12, 2012

M|NUTEDR P\F‘

The Zoning Board of Appeals for the Town of Philipstown held a work session on
Monday, March 12, 2012, at the Philipstown Town Hall, 238 Main Street, Cold
Spring, New York. The work session was opened by Vincent Cestone,
Chairman, at 7:30 p.m.

PRESENT: Vincent Cestone - Chairman
Lenny Lim - Member
Bill Flaherty - Member
Robert Dee - Member
Paula Clair - Member
Amy Zamenick - Counsel
ABSENT:

Vincent Cestone - Okay we have one public hearing tonight on the agenda,
Lausca. Is there anyone here to speak for the applicant? So before we look at
any pictures what was the outcome with the Planning Board? Have you decided
not to go to the Planning Board

Lawrence Paggi - We decided, what we wanted to do was to continue in front of
you folks to continue to argue that the violation is inappropriate because it was
actually acknowledged by the Planning Board in their meetings and the
resolution and we have been in contact with the Town Engineer and it is our
intention, hopefully after resolving this review with you folks, to submit for a
revision to the Planning Board to modify that entrance but our proposal here.
The reason why we are here tonight is to continue to state that the violation was
inappropriate. That the speed bump as designed with the curbing was actually
improved as was constructed on site.

Vincent Cestone - It is in the resolution?

Lawrence Paggi - It is absolutely in the resolution. | have a copy of it if you
would like to see it.

Vincent Cestone - Yeah

Amy Zamenick - | have reviewed the resolution and it was a condition. | think
there is some discrepancy as to what the actual Site Plan map as approved.
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Vincent Cestone - The issue here is that it is im&ﬁm but not the map

Lawrence Paggi - Well, the curb actually lies right along the property line. So
you cannot actually see the curb underneath the property line but there is a note
immediately adjacent to the property line that says the proposed speed bump is a
12 foot opening in curb. So while you can'’t see the curb underneath the property
line, it is indicated with a note that there is a curb there and there is going to be
an opening created in the curbing. | think if you have the opportunity, | have the
meeting minutes too if you have the opportunity to take a look at the Planning
Board meeting minutes. It clearly stated that the Town is agreeable to a
compromise to provide a 12 foot wide access in front of the property to the
adjacent property to the north with a speed bump, but with a speed bump and the
rear will remain closed. Indicating that the curb will remain along the rear portion
of the property.

Vincent Cestone - Do you have anything

Lawrence Paggi - Again | mean we are sympathetic to the situation that
occurred out there. The owner’s intention to take this back to the Planning Board
and address the concerns that are out there, but again, we want to make the
point here that this is absolutely an approved site plan and that the violation was
inappropriate and there should be no other view of the project. | mean the
applicant did what was approved and constructed it as approved and you know,
an issue was subsequently identified and he has every intention to work with the
Planning Board to bring some resolution to that.

Lenny Lim - Would there be any signage there for the speed bump?

Lawrence Paggi - What the Planning Board, they talk about signage. The
Planning Board asked that it be stripped. That the curb be painted and that it be
stripped. And that is what was done. The speed bump was stripped. So what
the intention, what we are thinking about doing is extending this curbed island
close to the property line and putting some plantings right along the side of it so it
will be physically identified with some plantings that you know you are not going
to drive through and on the back side, the same thing. Lining it up, it is going to
be slightly wider, the curb opening will be slightly wider and it will line up with an
existing island that already has plantings in it. So as you are approaching it from
this direction you will see plantings on either side that will identify the limits of it.

Vincent Cestone - What is the purpose of the curb anyway? It seems like it is
asking to be hit.

Lawrence Paggi - The curb is there to prevent, prior to the curb’s existing traffic
went through there at a high rate of speed. It was an issue. And not only at a
high rate of speed but tractor trailer traffic also had tendency to move through
this area and would create issues as far as parking and access. The concern as
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we stated last meeting is that drivers either enteging the adjacent site or entering
Philipstown Square from the adjacent site woul kv li t a high rate of
speed and cars backing up or pulling in would be’s 'Atﬁ?posure of those
fast moving vehicles.

Vincent Cestone - You would think that a speed bump from the building to the
road would be an ideal way because you control the speed and you wouldn't
have to worry about people hitting the curb.

Lawrence Paggi - You are losing me.

Vincent Cestone - You know instead of having a curb at all, from the building to
the road the whole length would be one long speed bump. But that's not the
issue here. | am just thinking out loud

Lawrence Paggi - Well, | mean

Vincent Cestone - Well that's a Planning Board issue

Lawrence Paggi - Yeah. | don’t know that the owners would be objectionable to
that, | think we can accomplish that and make it a little more attractive. If we
have an island there that will, there will definitely be a spot there to put a sign too.
Robert Dee - We need something there.

Amy Zamenick - Just for clarification for the Board. | noticed that the note in the
resolution says that the 12 foot wide un-gated interconnection with the speed
bump with a 6 foot long slope transition section on each side. Do we have that 6
foot transition and is it noted on the map

Lawrence Paggi - Yes. It is actually detail, here is the detail right here.

Amy Zamenick - And that references back over to that

Lawrence Paggi - Absolutely

Amy Zamenick - Okay

Lawrence Paggi - It actually says to refer, in the note it says see detail sheet
and general note #11. General #11 refers to the transition detail. This is the
detail that it is referring to.

Amy Zamenick - Okay. And that is the slope

Lawrence Paggi - Yes
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Amy Zamenick - Okay
Vincent Cestone - Any questions from the board? ?\
Paula Clair - This is for Kevin. On what date did @%ue the violation?

Kevin Donohue - Do you have a copy of my notice? It should be in with the
application, we included it with the application. The first paragraph, Please take
notice that in response to an auto accident, an inspection was performed on
December 6, 2011. The west corner of the parking lot which revealed a concrete
barrier along the north side of the property line not identified on any Planning
Board approved site plan. This would be the Planning Board site plan, signature
Andrew Merante. On that plan | will point out there is a curb spec on the
entrance and a curb spec here, the divide and the curb is 6 inches

Paula Clair - Can you help us understand how
Kevin Donohue - | wasn't present during the discussions. All |
Paula Clair - In terms of what he was showing us on the Planning Board stuff

Kevin Donohue - Okay. Going to my second paragraph Please be advised that
the Zoning Law, Local Law #1-2011 which took effect on May 3, 2011, Section
175-68 requires all site improvements and landscaping be properly installed and
continuously maintained. The site inspection revealed two violations. The
concrete barrier along the north side does not appear on the March 24, 2010
Planning Board approved site plan, last approved, and is a hazard to traffic and
circulation between adjacent lots not incompliance with the Zoning Law, Local
Law #2-1968, in effect at the time of site plan was approved, specifically Section
175-39(C)(7) and number 2. Number 2 is not a question. So what, the law says
that you cannot a traffic hazard within the circulation. The barrier, not a curb, a
barrier which is 12 to 18 inches high, and has a transition from somewhere just in
front of the building to just in front of the dumpster has a transition in land. It is
actually like a retaining wall and my review of the site plan on your page 2 and 3
of the site plan shows traffic circulation for a fire truck and a tractor trailer. Both
of them crossing the property line which has a grade transition right at the barrier.
So the wheel would be dropping off so that actually you cannot circulate through
there without the vehicle dropping off that barrier.

Vincent Cestone - But it is in the, isn't that the that he is talking
about?

Kevin Donohue - That's not the detail for there. That is the curb and sidewalk in
front of the building '

Vincent Cestone - Oh okay

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes  March 12, 2012 4



because when we looked at the curb details, baclgt ou were pointing
at, here we go, is again to pavement it is only 6 igh. This barrier is much
higher. And not seeing it, it is actually gets into the undercarriages of the car. |
observed several impacts and chips on this barrier.

Kevin Donohue - What | was pointing out is that therew all on that barrier

Vincent Cestone - So what you are saying is that it is not that the curb itself, it is
the height

Kevin Donohue - Yes. For the full length it doesn’t act as a curb for the full
length. It acts as a barrier and a small landscaping.

Robert Dee - But the opening is wide enough for trucks to get through

Kevin Donohue - Oh yes. The opening, there is no question on the opening.
This, it's called the Asphalt Steep Bump detail. That's in place as is on the plan.

Robert Dee - Right
Paula Clair - So why would traffic go by the retaining wall instead

Kevin Donohue - As it was described to me, and | did take this path, from
Joanne Brown who was involved in the accident. She told me how she entered
the site though the traffic light and the gas station. So | entered the same way
and there was a low sun, she said there was a little glare on the windshield and
activities happening around her. But as you go towards the opening, you go to
the rear of the car that you see and if you, and when you are in front of the gas
station heading towards the, this area here where you see the rear of the car,
you will run into that barrier. There is nothing above foot high to guide you into
the opening

Vincent Cestone - So what you are saying is that it wasn'’t built to the plan

Kevin Donohue - No no. What | have discovered is that feature had been

installed many years before and that the discussion with the planning board was

to open that feature for that speed bump. But as | looked on previously approved

plans, that barrier or wall doesn’t appear on any plans. So it was designed to no

specifications. And | point out on the plan that our curb height is 6 inches. And

this is well over that. |

Paula Clair - So what would be the remedy to make that a safe
Kevin Donohue - There are a number of traffic calming devices that can be

used. But again that is for the Planning Board. Here my office is reacting to an
auto accident, about first hand observations and looking at a feature that is
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damaging vehicles. That our traffic search relation and the wa@ move
through parking lots is to veer vehicles around trees, sig P is barrier when
you get within, certain cars that is, when you get in 2@ et of it, boy my
mouth is dry, it disappears under the hood.

Vincent Cestone - In your opinion was it built to the Planning Board'’s
specifications?

Kevin Donohue - | can’'t answer that because there is no specification | can find.
It is not on the plans.

Robert Dee - So why did you issue a violation?

Kevin Donohue - Because it was a traffic hazard in violation with 175-39(c)(7) of
Local Law #2-1968 which was former zoning.

Robert Dee - This is your findings

Kevin Donohue - Yes sir

Robert Dee - Not the Planning Board's

Kevin Donohue - No no |

Robert Dee - | looked at it too. | stayed there and watched traffic go and forth.
Kevin Donohue - The key

Robert Dee - | understand what you are saying but just glad it wasn’t a child
standing there that she hit instead of a wall

Kevin Donohue - Right and so again it is just first hand observations, not finding
any standard to what it was constructed under, not finding it on any Planning
Board approved plan. And | did look on the gas station plan. | did not find it.
Robert Dee - | read the Planning Board thing and it looks like it says

Kevin Donohue - It was discussed. But it is a feature, not appearing on the site
plan. However, the resolution adopts a plan. And that is the legal document. |
can’t enforce the resolution. The resolution is the vote of the Planning Board
accepting the site plan with certain conditions and inferred certain discussions.
Robert Dee - Okay so if he changed it on his plan, that would be acceptable

Kevin Donohue - Oh yes of course. But, that has to go back to the Planning
Board.
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Lawrence Paggi - If | might interject, this Planning Board process was not a

short process. This was a subject of much discussion fo
are having tonight. Yes it was a barrier, it was intended to
we felt that the traffic going through the site was dangerous. The
made | believe multiple visits to the site, so they were well aware of the
construction of it. And our opinion is, it is part of the existing site Site Plan
approval that was subsequently been granted and it is included in the resolution.
That concrete structure, whether you want to call it a curb or a retaining wall
whatever you would like to call it, is now a part of an approved Site Plan. That'’s
the position that we, we left the Planning Board feeling that we had addressed all
their concerns and we are walking away with feeling that everybody was on the
same page.

Vincent Cestone - So why wouldn’t you want to go to the Planning Board and
have it clarified and have this all go away

Lawrence Paggi - Well we don't believe it needs to be clarified. We would like
to see the violation go away and then we will go back and fix the issue as to why
people are running into this barrier. If there is an issue, we are agreeable to
going back to making that work. | mean the Planning Board is obviously going to
hear your recommendations, if you decide to do anything you are going to tell
them maybe you should think about a sign, you know visibility is an issue here.
And we are prepared to address those issues. But we believe that a violation
suggests that our client has done something wrong and that is not the case.

Vincent Cestone - | don’t know if that is the case, but, that's your opinion

Robert Dee - How many accidents, have there been other accidents or just this
one?

Kevin Donohue - | only had the one reported to me.

Robert Dee - One woman ran into the curb and

Kevin Donohue - Reported to the office

William Flaherty - What you are saying then you have essentially followed the
dictates of the Planning Board where you opened that, | was just inquire about
one provision by

Lawrence Paggi - The short answer is yes. The long answer is that it was a
very much a mutual negotiation. We wanted to leave the whole thing closed.

They wanted to leave it open. And we came to this resolution between us that
this was how it was going to be constructed.
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William Flaherty - | visited the site for the past three days. The wall itself, I
consider it a wall, because at one end it is like 18 inches high on the eo

and on the south end is smaller which is very very high fora ¢ @ I 8an
readily see why an accident had taken place there. There Q& unk of
concrete which is knocked off the curb itself. | don’t know wat happened there
perhaps the automobile that hit it knocked it off, | don't know.

Lawrence Paggi - Right

William Flaherty - But | would say it would constitute a hazard if, at nighttime
you can't see that wall. If you went from the gas station to the deli and you were
off about 3 or 4 feet, you will hit that curb. No question about it. And | would
think that it would sustain quite a significant amount of damage to an automobile
if it goes through that. In the time that | was there, | was probably only there
about 15 minutes, | counted four cars going from the deli parking lot over to the
gas station in 15 minutes. Now | assume that may be an off hour kind of thing
when the traffic was maybe slower than it had been. It was about 5 or 6 o'clock
in the evening. But | was surprised to see that many cars going through that
opening there. | would really suggest to you that for safety purposes, if nothing
else, that that curb be, the height of the curb be reduced significantly over what it
is. That property was owned by one owner at one time and there was no curbing
there. Curbing was just in there recently

Lawrence Paggi - Right

William Flaherty - But at one time cars used to come in and out of there from
the gas station to the deli without any problem. | think that it does represent a
safety hazard. | really do. | think if | were to go from the deli property over to the
garage, | would probably have a hard time going through that 12 foot opening.
Because there is a big chunk of cement there now. It is not obstructing the 12
foot opening, but it is there and it on top of existing curbing. Now unfortunately
as Kevin said we don’t have any specifications in our Code which specifically
-outline for us the height of a curb. | don’t know if it is 4 inches, 6 inches, 10
inches

Lawrence Paggi - | think you may have a curb height in there. | think the issue
is that it was a pre-existing structure and not necessarily a curb. It was basically
a concrete barrier between the two properties. | have a question for you. Do you
acknowledge that there was a safety issue from cars passing freely in between
the two areas

William Flaherty - In between the two properties, | would say yes.

Lawrence Paggi - Okay. Because that was a significant concern when we were
in the Planning Board.
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William Flaherty - If one car was going south and the other car was going north
through that same opening, there would be an accident.

Lawrence Paggi - And the bigger issue was actually folks raffic
and scoot out one way or the other and there was no traffic calming and people
were moving through there at a pretty high rate of speed.

William Flaherty - That's right. | think that the purpose there is well intended but
whether or not it is effective remains another question.

Lawrence Paggi - | think we are agreeing with you that it needs to be made
more visible and at night as well as day time and it has to be an obvious opening
and | think we are agreeable to making that happen.

Robert Dee - What was the planning board’s objection to not having a complete
wall for the whole thing

Lawrence Paggi - They wanted to have folks be able to travel between the two
sites. They didn't want people to have to come out on to Route 9 and then back
into the gas station.

Kevin Donohue - The zoning code requires intercommunication between sites
for traffic circulation that's a requirement in the code.

Robert Dee - Every commercial piece of property in Cold Spring can get from
one to the other, is that what you are trying to say?

Kevin Donohue - If you would like | can go downstairs and get it for you
Robert Dee - No but is it true?

Kevin Donohue - Yes it was implied that way. Right. Well when | say implied
(Everyone talking at once...cannot decipher)

Robert Dee - | mean there are sites in Philipstown where you can’t get from one
commercial site to the other.

Kevin Donohue - | will go down and get the older code and you can read the
text

Robert Dee - | am just saying that there are sites where there are barriers up
and you can't get from one site to the other.

Lawrence Paggi - | am not familiar with what is on the other side here as to
whether it is residential or commercial but there is no access
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Robert Dee - \What's on the other side

Kevin Donohue - residential 0

Amy Zamenick - Let me just ask for clarification. This ;4 ification for the
Board so if they do do a letter to the Planning Board that w€ uglierstand. Here
we are at note 11, general note 11 and it is describing the six foot slope

Lawrence Paggi - Right

Amy Zamenick - The height is showing 6 inches full height reveal. Can you
explain that?

Lawrence Paggi - That is a typical curb detail where you go from basically flush
with grade to the curb height within 6 inches. 6 inches is a general curb height
reveal.

Amy Zamenick - So it would normally be 6 inches.
Lawrence Paggi - A curb would normally be 6 inch reveal, that is correct
Amy Zamenick — okay

Vincent Cestone - Any other questions from the Board? Any comments from
the audience?

Robert Dee - This gentleman wanted to speak.
Mr. Scanga - | just want to summarize
Vincent Cestone - Sure, come on up

Mr. Scanga - We are well aware there is an issue. A hazard issue. And we are
very willing to take care of it, we are going to do something about it. The
question here is is this wall, are we in violation of this wall being there? Curb,
wall, barrier. We are not in violation that the barrier is there. It is on the Planning
Board, | mean it is on the property line, it is under that line, there is detail
showing, it is in the resolution. We were asked to come here because of the
violation. We have already been in touch with the Town Engineer and we are
going back to the Planning Board to resolve how we are going to handle this
issue. So we are not walking away from this by no means. We are very
sympathetic to what has happened there. You can see from the progress we
have made at this plaza we are not looking just walk away from this thing. We
have a lot of money invested in there. So, again, the reason we are here is is to
determine whether we are in violation or not. The Planning Board is a separate
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issue and we are going to them and we have already beag TR touch with them
and we are going to resolve this to make it look nice-anthggfe” Is really what it

comes down to. OQ«»

Robert Dee - Thank you

Vincent Cestone - Any other comments from the audience? Just looking at
Kevin's letter paragraph 1, it makes two statements here. It does not appear on
the Planning Board Site Plan and the second statement is in violation of zoning
law local law #2-1968 in the Section is cited. | see that as two separate things.

Is it on the Site Plan, | think there has been a lot of testimony on both sides. Is it
a violation of the zoning code? That | would have to say yes. | think that the only
thing that we have, in my personal opinion, it is a violation of the zoning code and
the only thing | have to decide in my mind is is it on the Site Plan. And based on
the information that was presented | haven’t made a decision, but | am leaning
towards yeah, it's on the site plan but it is a violation

Lawrence Paggi - How can it be a violation if it is part of an approved site plan?

Vincent Cestone - Just because the Planning Board approved this doesn’'t mean
it can’t be in violation. You can have a site plan, you don’t have a specification
on here.

Lawrence Paggi - | think it is an interpretation on whether it is a traffic hazard or
not because it is not intended to be in a traffic

Vincent Cestone - But you don't have a specification on your site plan to say
that it is this high and this wide and

Lawrence Paggi - Because it was existing. It wasn't built.

Vincent Cestone - There is not a specification. So

Lawrence Paggi - | don't follow that

Vincent Cestone - Is it violating the code? In my opinion, yes. Is it on the
approved site plan, my opinion, yes. So you do have a violation and it is on the
plan. That's the way | am looking at it.

Amy Zamenick - Mr. Chairman, | know there is somebody in the audience
Robert Dee - If it is on the site plan and as far as the second one, that itis a
traffic hazard. That's two different issues. One is on the site plan, so we kind of
agree with that. As far as the traffic hazard, | don’t know. | mean thereis a 12

foot wide opening and you can get through back and forth, so | understand the
problem, but just and your going back to the Planning Board
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Vincent Cestone - Yes ma’am? Introduc ourself please

Joanne Brown - My name is Joanne Bro EAE e person who had the
car accident. | would just like to explain what happene to me and in listening |
would just like to make a comment. On January 3“ | was, thankfulla/ my husband
is here to help me with times and dates, on Saturday, December 3™ | was
traveling south on Route 9 and | was planning on meeting my husband at the
Philipstown Square. And it was Saturday about 11:30 and 9 was busy and |
made the conscious decision when | got the gas station at Philipstown Square
that it would be safer to turn left into the gas station at the light where the traffic is
stopped rather than to continue further down and put on my left hand blinker and
wait for the northbound traffic to clear up and the southern traffic to pass around
me. And | turned into the gas station and | turned right to head towards the
Philipstown Square. There is a rather large corrider between the end of the gas
station and the Route 9 and | didn't see the barrier. And | ran right into it. And |
totaled my new car. There was a law officer there within seconds and | couldn’t
believe he was there but he called the ambulance and when the ambulance
came, there was an ambulance and an assistant, an EMT. And she came out
and she said | knew exactly, we knew exactly what had happened and where you
were because it happened before. Well | was in the hospital and | am fine. And
that's not the problem. But, | didn’t see it. Whether | am a good driver or a bad
driver, | mean | have a good record. But | didn't see it. And had you been
standing there eating a sandwich, | think | would have seen you. But | did not
see it. Because of the sun, because of the shadow, or lack of shadow and | have
gone back there several times to try and figure out why | didn't see it. And here
are some of the reasons. When the sun is more towards the west, the shadow of
the telephone pole comes across the road. And | think that is a possibility that's
what happened. If | did see something, | don’t know why | didn't see it. It may
have been the shadow of a telephone pole, | am not sure. | wrote something
down here. Oh, the other thing was, it was Saturday. And people who have
visited the Philipstown Town Square they park next to that curb facing Route 9.
So if you are coming down past the gas station, you are going south into the
Philipstown Market, you see these cars there. But it was Saturday, | am trying to
figure out how did | do this, the stores were closed and the cars weren't there.

So again, | just didn't see that barrier. To me it looked totally open. Now | know

Vincent Cestone - Talk this way please

Joanne Brown - | am very sorry. | know some paint has been put down and it is
defined on either side of the speed bump | guess that is what you have been
referring to it, on either side. But it hasn't been continued all the way down to
Route 9. All the way west. And that is where | had my accident. | have one
other name of one other person who had an accident there if you want it. But
when | tell people what happened, they say oh | know so and so, | know so and
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so, it has happened several times. There was one car that wassall ‘tely

lodged right on top of it. He couldn’t go forward and he ge 2 backward. It
is just so dangerous. That's what | am worried about. »am worried about

this going back and forth and back and forth. | had my seatbelt on, and | wasn't
hurt. But, and | wasn't speeding. | am an old lady | don't travel quickly. |t is just
a very unsafe situation. It has happened many times. | saw debris there after
my accident because | go up and down Route 9 all the time and | am always
checking to see the latest chip or the latest piece of fender or bumper or
something that is there. And | am not interested in good guys or bad guys, | just
before something really seriously happens, perhaps a child that is not in a
restraining belt

Vincent Cestone - | think there is no question that zoning board

Joanne Brown - | just feel that it is unsafe. Very unsafe and that's why | asked
what can | do? What can | do about this? And | was told to speak to Kevin, so |
went and spoke to Kevin about it.

William Flaherty - | think it is probably safe for us to conclude that the barrier
itself represents a hazard, a safety hazard. | think everyone would agree to that.

Lawrence Paggi - | think that we are in agreement that it can be made better. It
can be made safer.

William Flaherty - | think you can improve it. One of the things that you did
comply with the Planning Board was the fact that you had a 12 foot opening
there. It was required by the Planning Board that you do that

Lawrence Paggi - Correct

William Flaherty - And that is there. | quite frankly think that that 12 foot
opening is inadequate.

Lawrence Paggi - If you do that then you are going to be driving into the backs
of other cars though. That's our concern. If you start opening that too wide, you
are going, | mean the backs of the cars that Mrs. Brown was saying that she
would normally use as a guide, | mean they would become the obstructions in
that. We are completely sympathetic to what she just mentioned. | mean that's
why our intention is to try to rectify. But exactly what she described is what we
are trying to prevent. We don’t want people turning into the gas station to get to
the Philipstown Square.

Robert Dee - Right

Lawrence Paggi - It would be discouraged if there was speed bump and they
have to travel slowly. It would be at a safe rate of speed
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Vincent Cestone - Even the speed bump is not@&i You know how they
paint on speed bumps they are painted white an A\ﬁrrs on it.

Lawrence Paggi - It is supposed to be stripped.

Mr. Scanga - It was but it has been 2 years.

Lawrence Paggi - It is supposed to be stripped.

William Flaherty - The speed bump in itself runs well with the rest of the Iot, the
blacktop. There is no stripes on it, there is no painting on it. There is nothing to

indicate that there is in fact a speed bump

Lawrence Paggi - It probably worn off. It needs to be repainted. We are
suggesting that more needs to be done.

William Flaherty - That's an understatement

Lawrence Paggi - And there should be a sign

Vincent Cestone - Going on to #2 on the letter. The landscaping is more to the
west. We haven't talked about that. In the parking lot it has not been installed on
the March 24, 2010, Planning Board approved site plan.

Robert Dee - Was there a violation for that

Lawrence Paggi - Are you aware of that?

‘Vincent Cestone - So are you going to correct that?

Mr. Scanga - The idea is to install that landscaped island. So there will be no
more curb cut. There will be a landscaped island

Lawrence Paggi - That's this area here. Instead of having the landscape island
close on their property, it will come to right to that existing barrier and this whole
area will be planted.

Vincent Cestone - Okay so that part of the violation is not being challenged.
Lawrence Paggi - That's correct.

Vincent Cestone - Any more questions from the board? Any more comments

from the audience? | make a motion to close the public hearing. Do | have a
second?
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Amy Zamenick - You are not going tos &fﬁﬁ the Planning Board? You are
ready to close and make a decisj Qﬂ” ¥

Vincent Cestone - You think | should send it to the Planning Board

Amy Zamenick - That’s your decision. | just want to make sure that you are
sure of what you want to do. | am just making sure that you as the Board have
decided. If you want to send it to the Planning Board, then adjourn the public
hearing until they get a decision from the planning board, and then have it come
back and then you can send a letter of recommendation. That may be more
favorable to the board rather than make a decision now and find either way and
they still have to go to the Planning Board and then you have no say as to
whether they go to the Planning Board or not. If you adjourn, then they have to
go and come back to see if their violation exists.

Vincent Cestone - So what is the Board’s decision

Paula Clair - | think that, well, the second violation is not being challenged but
the first violation looks like there was, the design was approved by the Planning
Board maybe should be revised. So you know, | can understand on their part
that they thought that they think they shouldn’t be charged with a violation
because they appear to be in line with what the planning board approved, but on
the other hand you can'’t leave it because it is a hazard. So | think we should
refer this to the Planning Board to have

Amy Zamenick - For clarification

Paula Clair - Yes

Vincent Cestone - Make a motion

Paula Clair - Okay | move that we refer this matter back to the Planning Board
for clarification.

Vincent Cestone - I'll second that. All those in favor?

All Board Members - Aye

Vincent Cestone - Opposed?

(no reply)

Amy Zamenick - Now you just need to adjourn the public hearing ]

Vincent Cestone - And | make a motion that we adjourn the public hearing until
we hear back from the Planning Board. Do | have a second? !
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William Flaherty - I'll secegd
KA

Vincent Cestone e in favor

All Board Memﬂs - Aye

Vincent Cestone - Opposed

(no reply)

Lenny Lirh - | just want to say that you guys did a good job proving everything.
You really did.

Lawrence Paggi - If | understand what just happened, we are basically just
turning things around. We had intended to go back to the planning board, so we
are going back to the Planning Board and humbly come to some kind of
resolution as to how we are going to change it and then we come back to you?
Amy Zamenick - Yes that's exactly it. Is the board interested in sending a letter
over to the Planning Board expressing their concerns and their referral. Do you
authorize me to prepare that for them or

Vincent Cestone - Kim

Amy Zamenick - Do you do that?

Kim Shewmaker - | just usually send them a quick letter with a copy of the entire
file

Amy Zamenick - | am used to working with different boards. This is great if you
do it. And maybe

Kim Shewmaker - | thought | was getting out of it

Amy Zamenick - Either way if you want her to do it or | can do it

Vincent Cestone - | don't care as long as it gets done

Amy Zamenick - The things that should be mentioned are signs and new
striping were the comments that | wrote down. Does the Board have any other
comments that they would like to add besides the sign and new stripping.

Vincent Cestone - Clarification of the plan, what their intention was on this one.

Amy Zamenick - Right. Great.
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Vincent Cestone - | am going to jump ops Realty Company. We
need to get Ron Gainer's comments on this. # t going to put it on the

agenda until next month. At our next meeting
Amy Zamenick - We will hopefully have it by then

Kim Shewmaker - So it won't get on to May then for a public hearing

Amy Zamenick — Yes
Lenny Lim - Kevin, how much was the fine?

Kevin Donohue - No, this is a notice of violation. Not an appearance ticket.
What my orders do is is they

Vincent Cestone - Either they fix it or they

Kevin Donohue - Go to the last paragraph. You are hereby ordered to correct
this violation by removing the concrete barrier. Then it goes on to say failure

(Turning over tape....may have lost some dialogue)

Kevin Donohue - ...And if you don’t within 60 days, that's what the law states,
then | can move forward with an information and summons.

Vincent Cestone - So since they are before us, it stops the clock
Kevin Donohue - It is a stay. Yes. That is a state law

William Flaherty - Kevin, when | was over there | noticed that the lighting over
there at the parking lot leaves something to be desired.

Vincent Cestone - Going on the resolution for Mordhorst. We have a draft
resolution. The resolution which is not a final resolution. Amy is going to finalize.
| would like to make a motion to adopt it pending the final resolution. Do you
want to read part of it into the minutes

Amy Zamenick - We can absolutely do that yes. | received the minute late last
week and do to my own time restraints, it is in draft. | am going to go through the
minutes one more time to make sure | didn’t miss anything in the resolution. |
would like the board to review it as well to see if there is anything missing from
their comments. | tried to be as thorough as possible | went through all my notes
from all the public hearings and made sure | included all the neighbors’ names
and everything like that. | will be emailing it to the board and then it will be in
final by the next meeting but we will be approved pending revision. So it is
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approved, but we will just affirm approval at the next meeting.
Lenny Lim - What is the motion for?

Amy Zamenick - To accept it in draft pending revision
Lenny Lim - Okay. I'll second.

Amy Zamenick - Okay. | never did a resolutj n‘or you guys do you want me to
just read the introduction? Is that whato ierested in?

Vincent Cestone - Usually read doWh to the conditions.
Amy Zamenick - So we will read to the interpretations
Vincent Cestone - Right

Amy Zamenick - Okay. You don't read the heading
Vincent Cestone - No

Amy Zamenick - Just checking. Okay. The applicant, William Mordhorst is the
owner of a parcel of property located at 8 Stone Ridge Road, Garrison, New York
10524 in the Town of Philipstown. The parcel is improved by a single family
dwelling, and is within the R-80 Zoning District. A right-of-way exists over the
applicant’s property to several other properties. Among these properties is that
of Mr. and Mrs. Dominic Giusti. Mr. and Mrs. Giusti own a parcel of property
located at 18 Stone Ridge Road, Garrison, New York 10524, tax map section 72,
block 2 and lot 3. Mr. and Mrs. Giusti's property is also located in the R-80
Zoning District. Mr. and Mrs. Giusti’s property is improved by a large single
family home and two garages measuring 23’ x 112" and 24’ x 48’ respectively.
Mr. and Mrs. Giusti sought and received a building permit for these two garages
under the prior Zoning Ordinance, in March 2011. The applicant believes that
these garages violate the applicable Zoning Ordinance and that the Building
Permits were issued in error. Any issues regarding the use of the right-of-way
over Mr. Mordhorst's property are not of issue in this appeal. The applicant,
therefore, seeks an interpretation of the prior Zoning Ordinance Sections 175-4,
175-8, 175-11 and 175-25. The applicant also seeks an interpretation of the
current Zoning Ordinance Section 175-27 which took effect on May 31, 2011.
Further, the applicant appeals the issuance of Building Permits #10524 and
#10523 issued for the two garages located on the Giusti's property. The
applicant has submitted an appeal on July 13, 2011 and later clarified his request
in the form of letters to the Code Enforcement Office from his representative,
William J. Florence, Jr., dated September 29, 2011, November 10, 2011, and
January 9, 2012. The Code Enforcement Officer, Kevin Donohue, responded to
these letters on November 14, 2011 and on February 6, 2012. Specifically, the
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applicant alleges that the building permits were issued in error and that the
buildings are unlawful. His argument is based on th terials, and alleged

use of the garages. The applicant has accordingly re FIetations of
the above listed Zoning Ordinance provisions and appealed the issuance of the
above referenced building permits to this Board. At a public hearing of the Board
on January 9, 2012 and continued on February 16, 2012, and upon all discussion
and testimony that preceded i, site visits made by individual Board members,
and a review of all submissions and proof submitted to the Board, Vincent
Cestone made a motion, seconded by Paula Clair, as follows: Be it Resolved
that the Zoning Board of Appeais of the Town of Philipstown, Putnam County,
New York, determines and finds as follows: That the Zoning Board of Appeais
hereby affirms the Town Code Enforcement Officer’s interpretations of the prior
zoning ordinance sections 175-4, 175-8, 175-11 and 175-25 and his
interpretation of the current zoning ordinance section 175-27. Further the Zoning
Board of Appeals finds that building permits #10524 and #10523 were not issued
in error and that the structures located on Mr. and Mrs. Guisti's property located
at 18 Stone Ridge Road, Garrison, New York 10524, tax map section 72, block 2
and lot 3 are not unlawful structures and do not violate the zoning ordinance of
the Town of Philipstown. The Board therefore denies the appeal of William
Mordhorst from the issuance of building permits #10524 and #10523 for the two
garages located on tax map section 72, block 2 and lot 3. The affirmation of the
interpretations and denial of the appeal of the issuance of building permits
#10524 and #10523, for the reasons set forth herein, shall constitute the zoning
board of appeals findings. And it goes on to the Interpretations, Findings and
your denial of his appeal.

Vincent Cestone - So we have a motion and a second to accept this draft
resolution until the final resolution is approved. All those in favor of accepting it

All Board Members - Aye
Vincent Cestone - Opposed

(no reply)

Kim Shewmaker - So | am to give the draft to Tina and let her know that this is
in draft and the final will be at the next meeting

Vincent Cestone — Yes
Bill Flaherty - When is the next meeting
Vincent Cestone - April 9. Is that not a problem Kim

Kim Shewmaker - Is it a problem for you Amy? It is the day after Easter if
anybody is traveling.
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Vincent Cestone - Minutes of February 13", any corrections or additions? |
make a motion to accept the minutes as submitted. Do | have a second?

Bill Flaherty - Second

Vincent Cestone - All those in favor

All Board Members - Aye

Vincent Cestone - Opposed

(no reply)

Vincent Cestone - | make a motion to adjourn

Lenny Lim - Second

Vincent Cestone - All those in favor

All Board Members - aye

NOTE: These Minutes were prepared for the Zoning Board of Appeals and

are subject to review, comment, emendation and approval thereupon.

DATE APPROVED:

Sﬁ)ﬁt?r‘submitted,

Kim Shewmaker
Secretary
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ZBA APPLICATION, MEETING AND APPROVAL

PROCEDURES

When applying to the Zoning Board of Appeals, there is generally a regular set of
steps that will be followed, hopefully ending in the approval of your application.

Step 1. Obtain the appllcat|on form from the Cc#:le Enforcement Department

Step 2. Fill out the form to the best of your ability. The Department will assist you
as necessary.

Step 3. Return all required documents for your application, the application fee and
the escrow fee to Code Enforcement. Application must be received a
minimum of one week prior to a scheduled meeting.

Step 4. Code Enforcement will forward you appllcatlon to the ZBA.

Step 5. You will receive correspondence from the ZBA informing you of your first
meeting date. Meetings are held on the second and fourth Monday of each
month, at Town Hall, second floor, at 7:30pm, unless otherwise stated.
This first meeting will be for the ZBA to review your application for
completeness only. It is strongly recommended that you attend this
meeting to insure all documentation has been submitted and is in
order.

Step 6. If the ZBA deems your application complete, they will schedule your
second meeting, which will be your actual public hearing. At the second
meeting, you will explain your case to the ZBA and answer any questions
they may have.

Step 7. The ZBA may require more than one public hearing to decide you case. If

so, you will be advised of any further public hearings.

Step 8. When the ZBA is satisfied that it has all necessary information, they will
close the public hearings and take a vote on your case, whether to
approve or deny your application.

Step 9. After your final vote is taken by the ZBA you should return to the Code
Enforcement Department for further instructions and assistance



NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

READ ALL INFORMATION ON THIS APPLICATION CAREFULLY. WE WILL ASSIST YOU AS MUCH

AS POSSIBLE, BUTIT 1S NOT OUR RESPONSIBILITY TO GATHER INFORMATION, MAKE COPIES
OR ASSEMBLE APPLICATION PACKAGES.

All submissions to the Zoning Board of Appeals must be submitted a minimum of two calendar weeks
prior to being placed on the agenda for review.

The initial review of the application by the Board wili be to insure completeness of the application only. If

the application is deemed complete, a public hearing date will be set and the applicant will be so notified.

if the apptication is deemed incomplete for any reason, the applicant will be notified of the additional
requirements of the Board.

The application must contain detailed directions tc the property to enable the Board members to make

site visits as required. The property must also be properly posted with the correct 911 address as
required by the town code. :

A copy of the Zoning Code and Zoning Map is available in the office of the Town Clerk.

Be prepared to present facts and any additional information the Board may need at the time of the public
hearing.

All applications for a SPECIAL USE PERMIT must also be referred to the Town Planning Board. This will
be done by the clerk of the Zoning Board.

FEES: payable at time of application — Variance - $200.00 2
| Interpretation - $200.00
Special Use Permit - $ 500.00
ESCROW: § 1000.00 <
Payable at time of application;

Returnable after adoption of final ZBA resolution and payment of any consulting fees incurred



APPEAL# {77y TaxMap#_ 49 -3-¢3

Final hearing date Zoning Board decision APPROVED / DENIED

Date application submitted 3-9-12

[80 -
Application fee $ 260 Escrow $ /€€ Received by S BT

To the Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Philipstown, New York:
l (We).JﬂdeA) o SVSon THWV\O /&
residing at &L{’ WO’U?)UZ,@\/LQ{ , :Dfi V€

Telephone: home ' business_ _

r-—

HEREBY appeal the decision of (name and tite)____ K&\ 1 Donohue , C FAN)

whereby he/she

i

GRANTED DENIED \/ a BUILDING PERMIT a CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

For

To

of

For property at tax map # LH, *3 “é; in zoning district 'A - 370

WHEN FILLING OUT APPLICATION, ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY TO ANSWER
QUESTIONS.

1. LOCATION OF PROPERTY: (Give 911 address and a map and detailed narrative giving
directions to the property using road names, such as Route 9 or 8D, Old Albany Post Road, East
Mountain Road South, etc. and landmarks such as Garrison School, North Highlands Fire House,
Highlands Country Club, etc:

I

1.) Location of Property: 24 Woodland Drive Garrison, NY

From the Town Hall in Cold Spring: Take a right onto Main street to Rte 9D south.
Take a left at the light onto Rte 9D south ~
Travel approximately 2 miles and take the first right after Boscobel restoration onto indian Brook
Travel on Indian Brook Rd about 3 miles and take a left onto Woodland Drive. Woodland Dnve
from Ayvery Rd) :

Travel up the hill about 300 yards and take a right into the driveway with the white house:
: =

2. NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS (Include those opposite on

streets/highways. Use additional sheets if necessary. This information may be obtained in the Town assessor's office)

Chuck and Diana Roda 34 Woodland Drive Garrison, NY 10524

Liz and Bob Convertino 5@Woodland Drive, Garrison NY 10524

Jerry Edelstejn ] Do 14 Woodland Drive Garrison, NY 10524
GhAbdeSorbiyeiaddan- " 101 Round Hill Rd Cold Spring, NY 10516

Jane Genth 4601 Henry Hudson Pkwy Riverdale, NY 10471
Walter Yetnikof 181 East 90" St Apart#24B New York, NY 10128

T —




-

Do not quote text of code)

3. PROVISIONS OF ZONING CODE INVOLVED (glive Arlicle, Seclion, Sub-section, paragraph by number,
Zorury faw 1T5=30H ()

4. PREVIOUS APPEAL (If there have been any previous appeals for this properly or any portion thereof, sel forth Ihe
appeal number, date, rellef sought and the ZBA declsion resulting)

N A

TYPE OF APPEAL:

an INTERPRETATION of the Zoning Code or Maps
V _a VARIANCE from the Zoning Code

a SPECIAL USE PERMIT under the Zoning Code

5. DETAILS OF APPEAL (Complete only that section which applies to the appeal you are submitting)

(a) INTERPRETATION of the Zoning Code is requested

(1) An exact statement of the interpretation requested is:

NA



{(b) a VARIANCE from the Zoring Code is requested:

(1) An exact statement of the details of the variance requested is:

Request for variance: We would like to increase the height of a deer
fence around the back of our property from 6’ to 8, with owt setba ch.

We would like to install a deer fence around the perimeter of our
property to protect our vegetable garden, investment in landscaping
and to keep deer and ticks at a safe distance from our house and
outdoor living space.

{(2) The grounds on which this variance should be granted are:

1)  There is extensive research that indicates deer fencing should
be a minimum of 8 feet tall especially where the length of the
fenced area is more than 50 feet.

2.) Asvictims of lymes disease, we would like to minimize any
further impact of deerborn ticks on ourselves, our children and
our pets.

As can be seen from the attached photo and survey, our property is a
wide open field. To adhere to setback requirements, we would have to
dissect the field which is used for soccer, sleigh riding and cross country

(1) 1NE AU LT PB NI iSyuws s -

N JA

(2) An exact statement of use for which the permit is requested:

N A

(3) The facts showing the use is permitted as a SPECIAL USE under the code and the
ability of the applicant to comply wilh all requirements of the code for granting of a

special use permit:

N




STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF PUTNAM __AN\D/LEM/ o+ _Sis3AN HTOMOoi A

being duly sworn, says: | have read the foregoing appeal and papers attached; that the statements and

representations made ippare true to the best of my knowledge and belief,

Signaturéaf dafliednt or ¥gent
Sworn before me this __ 7 day of / 2600~ Lo/ 2
Notary, County. S i A

TINA M. MERANDO
NOTARY PLIRI It @TATE AC simasimpe

QUALIHED IN PUTNAM COUNTY
COMEXPRES JUNE9_ 29/ 5~

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS: (1) For a VARIANCE or INTERPRETATION please submit (7))
individual packets AN

(2) For a SPECIAL USE PERMIT please submit (19) individual packets

each packet containing one each of the below listed items. These items are very specific and MUST be
complied with exactly

1) Completed appeal form
2/ Deed to property

{3, Denied application for Building Permit or Certificate of Occupancy
/4, Building plans with ONE ORIGINAL professional seal and signature
@ Survey prepared by NYS licensed surveyor, showing all property lines, structures and

dimensions to property lines. Qne_sq,ry_ey_wit_h_mQB,IQJNAL professional seal and signature
7 6, Certificales of Occupancy for any existing structures
(7. ) Contour maps as required by conditions

R O L s

[
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5/95 - FHILIPSTOWN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
- SUPPLEMENTAL WORKSHEET FOR AREA VARIANCE APPLICANTS

In accordance with state law, the Zoning Board must grant or deny an area variance based on specified factors and a
balancirg of "the benefit to the Applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the heallh, safety
and welfare of the neighborhood or community’, We have developed this Supplement to assist you with preparing,
submitting and presenting your case to the Zoning Board. Please complete the factors 1a — 5 below and submit with your
application (attach additional pages if necessary). We have provided suggested guestions which will assist you in
answering each factor and in preparing for the Board's review. It is strongly suggested that you struclure your

presentalion at the hearing in accordance with the faclors. Provide facts and proof to support each factor.

FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERD BY THE BOARD

Ta. What possible detriment would the variance have on nearby properties?
' How close are hearby structures? ~ Will your structure be visible to others or will it
block a view? ~ Do you propose exterior lights?

1a.) Our requested variance to increase the height of a fence from 6 feet to 8 feet would offer no
detriment to nearby properties.

—————— The nearest and only visible neighbor, Jerry Edlestein, agrees with the location of the fence and this
variance request. The closest structure is Mr. Edelstein’s house, which is approximately 300 feet from

————— the proposed location of the fence. The fence will not block any views and is visible to only the o
Edelstein.We will not be using exterior lights.

1b. Whatimpacts would the variance have on the character of the neighborhood?
Have others in the neighborhood received similar variances? — Does the’
Neighborhood contain similar structures with similar setbacks/heights etc.?
Is your property similar to or different from others in the area? — \f several of your
neighbors were to receive variances In the future similar to the one you now request,

would the neighborhood be changed?

1b.The variance would have no impact on the character of the neighborhood because the fence will
blend into the woods and tree line. The fence will be see-through and will be made with “bark on
cedar posts” with a 1 inch square wire.We are not aware of similar variances.

The neighborhood contains a similar structure on Avery Road.Our property is 5 acre zoning with
only the Edlestein house visible from our property. The other side of our property is surrounded by
70 acres of forest and steep slopes.The neighborhood would not be changed if neighbors were to
receive similar variances, as the houses on our drive are not visible to each other due to the land and
forest between them. Our property is on a private drive, not visible from the town road.

2. If you didn't get the variance, how else could you build what you want or accomplish your

goal? o
For example: different location or design; shorter fence;smalier deck: smaller
overhang or addition?

2.) If we did not receive the variance we would not be able to build the shorter 6 foot fence because it
would not serve the purpose of keeping deer out. There is significant research that has determined
that deer fencing must be a minimum of 8 feet to be effective. Alternatively we could not buildan8
foot ferice with the required setback as it would dissect our lawn as evidenced in the attached photo
and would inhibit its many uses such as for soccer and sleigh-riding. Additionally, the beauty of the
great lawn would be ruined by having a fence going through the center.

3. Whalis Code requirement you seek to vary?

3.) The code requirement we seek to vary is Philipstown Zoning law section 175-30H(1). This allows
fences less than six feet high on any side or rear yard, except where corner clearance as required for
traffic safety.

We request a variance from the six-foot requirement to allow us to increase to 8 foot without the
required setback.

Haw large ¢




What impact or effect will the variance have on the current physical and environmental
conditions in the area? Is there grading (or blasting) proposed? - Will you be paving previously unpaved
«  surfaces? — Are you proposing to remove any vegetation? — Are there wetlands or
other watercourses on sile? — Will normal drainage patterns be affected? - How
close are the nearest wells and septic systems? — Will the proposed use or activity
produce emissions (noise or odors)? — Wil traffic be increased? — |s the area considered scenic?

4.) There is no impact or effect on the current physical or environmental conditions in the area.
——— Thereis no grading, blasting, or paving proposed. There will be no removal of vegetation or impact
on wetland. Normal drainage patterns will not be affected.The nearest well is approximately 300 feet
from the fenced areaThe nearest septic is approximately 250 feet from the proposed fenced area.The
proposed fence will not produce emissions either odor or noise. There will be no increase in traffic.
——————— Thearea is scenic which is why the location of the fence on the property line protects the aesthetic of
the “great lawn".

5. Is the variance requested as a result of a “self-created hardship"?
Was there a need for the variance when you purchased the property? — How long
ago did you purchase the property? — Did you build the structure without a permit?
Is the need for a variance as a result of someone's mistake? Describe

__ 5.) The variance request is not based on self created hardship. The variance was needed when we -—
bought the house in 199 1, however due to economic reasons we were not able to address it at the
time. We did not build any structure without a permit. The need for the variance is notas a result of —
someone’s mistake. We are installing this fence in conjuiction with our neighbor Jerry Edlestein who
Is also filing a similar request for variance.




Town of Philipstown
Code Enforcement Office
238 Main Street, PO Box 155
Cold Spring, NY 10516

Office (845) 265- 5202 Fax (845) 265-2687

February 9, 2012

Andrew and Susan Homola
24 Woodland Drive
Garrison, NY 10524

Re: Installing an 8 high fence
Location: 24 Woodland Drive
Tax Map: #49.-3-63

I have received your letter dated February 6, 2012 seeking to install an 8 foot high 50” long
deer fence along your rear property line.

Please be advised that the Town of Philipstown Zoning Law section 175-30 H (1). allows fences
less than six feet high in any side or rear yard, except where corner clearances are required for
traffic safety.

175-30 H. Fences and walls.
(1) The setback requirements of this chapter shall not apply to retaining walls of any

height or to fences less than six feet high in any side or rear yard, except where comer
clearances are required for traffic safety.

(2) The setback requirements of this chapter shall not apply to any front yard fences or
walls less than four feet high, except that customary agricultural wire, board, or split-rail
fencing which does not obstruct visibility may be higher.

175-74 DEFINITIONS

Fence, A structure or partition erected for the purpose of enclosing a piece of land or to
divide a piece of land into distinct portions or to separate two contiguous properties.

Yard, Rear: An open space extending across the full width of the lot between the rear lot line
and the wall of the principal building nearest the rear lot line.

The installation of an 8 foot high fence in the rear yard is hereby DENIED for
nonconformance with section 175-30 H (1).



If YOU ARE AGRIEVED THIS DECISION you may submit an application to the Zoning
Board of Appeals, pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of the Code of the Town of
Philipstown, to appeals from and review any order, requirement, decision or determination made
by the CODE ENFORCEMNET OFFICER within sixty (60) days of the date on this letter. An
application for the Zoning Board of Appeals is enclosed.

If you have any question you may contact may office at (845) 265-520.

Kevin Donohue, CFM
Code Enforcement Officer
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Anne R, Lawrence

ATTORNEY AT LAW
81 MAIN STREET
PO. BOX 313
COLD SPRING, NEW YORK 10516
(914) 265-9232

July 11, 1991

Mr. and Mrs. Andrew P. Homola
Indian Brook Road
Garrison, New York 10524

Re: Homola —-from— Rush

Dear Andrew and Susan:

Enclosed herein please find the original Deed dated June 18,
1991 from Marilyn Rush, Jamie Victor Harr and Eric Bryant Harr to
Andrew P. Homola and Susan Moss Homola in connection with the
above~-captioned matter. The Deed has been recorded in the Office

of the Putnam County Clerk in Liber 1127 at Page 305 on June 26,
1991.

Very truly yours,

-"ut«../
nne R. Lawrence

ARL/ms

Enclosure
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CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT—TH!5 INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED bY I.A\VY!IS ONLY.

THIZ INDENTURE, made thc / J day of d Ave , nineteen hundred and ninety-one

BETWEEN MARILYN RUSH formerly known as MARILYN ANN HARR,
JAMIE VICTOR HARR and ERIC BRYANT HARR, residing at 5454 East
Justine Road, Scottsdale, Arizona 85254,

Ly A_ * hushadd
party of the first: ‘part, and # ANDREW B. HOMOLA and SUSAN MOSS HOMOLA A v wife
res:.dlng at 435\»West 57th Street, New York, New York 10019,

i N

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consldcrauon of Ten Dollars and other valuable consideration
paid by the party of the second part, docs hereby grant and release unto the party of the second pare, the heirs or
successors and- assigns of the party of the second pare forever, .

ALL rhat certain ploc, picce or parcel of land, with the huildings and lmpmvements thereon erected, situace,
lying and Ixing in the

See Schedule "A" Annexed

TOGETHER with all right, tide and interest, if any, of the party of the first parc in and to any streets and
roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenaaces and
all the estate and rights of the party of the first parc in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the
premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of rhe party of the
second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything whereby
the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compl:ancc with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first
part will receive the coasideradion for this convevanze aad will hold the right to receive such ctusidecadon as 2
trust fund to be apphed iirst for the purpose of pay.ag the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first o0
the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the toral of the same for any other purpose.

The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first pare has duly executed this deed the ddy and year first above

MARILYN SH,\fbsrnierIy
MARILYN ANN HARR /Q/

J/'MM y

ROMBOUT ABSTRACT fIE VICTOR HARKR

831-3097 Cide Soserd o

RAD A’ 20k ERIC BRYANT HARR

written., W
IN PRESENCE OF: ar /jl / ,(34)4{/

Stondard N.Y.B.T.U. Form B002. Bargain ond Sale Deed, with Covenant Against Grantor's Acts—Individual or Corparation,
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. ARIZONA
STATE OF REWXPORK, COUNTY o MARICOPA ss: | STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF ss:
On the 18th dayof June 19 91, before me | On the day of 19 , before me
*personally came MARILYN RUSH, JAMIE VICTOR| personally came

HARR and ERIC BRYANT HARR
to me known 0 be tir individual S  2:.cribed in and who | to me known to be the individual Aescribed in and who
executed ihe forcgomg msrrumcm and acknowledged that | executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that
they exzcus s executed the same.
I N.P.
S NOTARY PUBLIC. ARIZONA '
Y MARICOPA COUNTY
MycomiexpnresMay 26,1594 E
!
STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF ss: | STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF ' '
On the day of 19 , before me | On the day of 19 , before me
personally came personally came
to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and | the subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with whom
say that  he resides at No. I am personally acquainted, who, being by me duly sworn, did
. depose and say that  he resides at No.
that  he is the H
of
, the corporation described thac e knows
in and which executed the foregoing insttument; that  he to be the individual
knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said | described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; that
instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order he, said subscribing witness, was present and saw
of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he | execute the same; and thac he, said witness, at the same
signed b name thereto by like otder, time subscribed h name as witness thereto.
BARGAIN AND SALE DEED \ SECTION Tax Map 43
WiTH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS
‘TiTLE No. hLock
Lot 6.12
MARILYN RUSH, JAMIE-VICTOR HARR county or TowN  Town of Philipstown
and ERIC BRYANT HARR Putnam County
1O Recorded at Request of COMMONWEALTH LAND
» TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
ANDREW P. HOMOLA and SUSAN MOSS
HOMOLA RETURN BY MAIL TO:
ANNE R. LAWRENCE, ESQ.
STANDARD FORM OF NEW YORK BOARD OF TITLE UNDERWRITERS 4 l Albany POSt Road :
Dinsributed by - P.0O. Box 313
| L€ coMMONWEALTHLAND Cold Spring, New York
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 10516
A Rellance Group Holdings Company Zip No.

i ;a’{ 1 [AA.o0
f [Va4o .00

-...-- -e - k Y% X

REAL ESTA TE

JuN2s [ |
TRANSFER TAX |“&
PUTNAM -
_COUNTY o

PESERVE THIS SPACE FOR USE OF RECORDING OFFICE




[|3t91127 . 3[}8 SCHEDULE "A"

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land situate,
lying and being in the TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN, County of Putnam and
State of New York, being further bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Indian
Brook Road where it is inte:sected by the westerly line of lands

now or formerly of Genth;

THENCE along the northerly side of Indian Brook Road

South 67-53-16 West a distance of 30.10 feet to a point;

THENCE along the lands now or formerly of Edelstein the
follcwing two (2) courses and distances:

1. North 19-00-00 East a distance of 294.38 feet to a point;
" 2. North 86-30-00 West a distance of 379.80 feet to a point;

THENCE along a SQ feet wide Right of Way the following

five (5) courses and distances:

1. North 7-14-42 East a distance of 195.05 feet to a point;
2. North 42-39-10 East a distance of 130.52 feet to a point;
3. South 87-48-24 East a distance of 93.48 feet to a point;
4. South 63-06-27 East a distance of 87.38 feet to a point;
5. South 41-20-10 East a distance of 225.62 feet to a point;

THENCE along the aforesaid line of lands now or formerly
of Genth the following six (6) courses and distances:

l, South 16-54-10 West
2. South 18-43-09 West
3. South 18-42-16 West
4, ESouth 16-55-42 West
5, South 20-21-10 West
6. South 15-31-54 West

distance of 59.20 feet to a point;

distance of 47.36 feet to a point;

distance of 37.95 feet to a point;

distance of 56.07 feet to a point;

distance of 142,22 feet to a point;
distance of 44.37 feet to the

[ R R

point or place of BEGINNING. ' i
Topether with a right of way A commod CJU':A‘LQS/ Fhers a V€7
o~ 50 foot wide Right of Way Jo« dded a od eSC - AS e loys

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Indian
Brook Road where the same 1s intersected by the westerly 1line
of lands now or formeriy of Edelstein;
THENCE along the northerly side of Indian Brook Road
the following three (3) courses and distances:
1. South 52-20-33 West a distance of 15.59 feet to é point;
2. South 57-04-59 West a distance of 35.67 feet to a point;
3. South 65-05-~58 Wast a distance of 1¢.04 feet to a pcint;
THENCE along the lands ncw or formerly of McParlan
and now or formerly of Crowder the following two (2) courses

and distances:

1. North 2-19-54 East a distance of 241.98 feet to a point;
2. North 22-37-20 East a distance of 91.35 feet to a point;

THENCE along the lands now or formerly of Crowder the
following two (2) courses and distances:

1. North 7-14-42 East a distance of 466.00 feet to a poipt:
2. North 42-39-10. East a distance of 169.55 feet to a point;



wed izt o 307

THENCE alongv£hé léndéuﬁoﬁ of'féfgéfi§‘of ﬁoda aﬁ&'
howvor formerly of Gerry South 87-48-24 East a distance of 127.05
ifeet to a point;

THENCE along the lands now or formerly of Gerry the
following two (2) courses and distances:

1. South 63-06-27 East a distance of 107.94 feet to a point;
2. South 41-20-10 East a distance of 211.48 feet to a point;

THENCY: along the lands now or foraerly of Genth the

following three (3) courses and distances:

1. South 22-48-06 West a distance of 31.48 feet to a point;
2. South 27-21-03 West a distance of 15.90 feet to a point;
3. South 16-54-10 West a distance of 8.07 feet to a point;

THENCE along the above described premises the following

five (5) courses and distances:

1. North 41-20-10 West a distance of 225.62 feet to a point;
2. North 63-06~-27 West a distance of 87.38 feet to a point;
3. North 87-48-24 West a distance of 93.48 feet to a point:
4. South 42-39-10 West a distance of 130.52 feet to a point;
5. South 7-14-42 West a distance of 195.05 feet to a point;

THENCE along the aforesaid lands now or formerly of
Edelstein the following three (3) courses and distances:

1. South 7-14-42 West a distance of 261.74

feet to a point;
<. Scuth ZZ-37-1C West a distanc:s: o 82,15 feat Lo o poink;
3. South 2-19-54 West a distance of 197.83 feet to the

point or place of BEGINNING.



APPEAL # ¥ 79 TaxMap # (o0./8— -l

- -Finathearing'date- ~~ -~~~ gaging Beard décislon APPROVED 7 DENIED 777~

............................................................................

Date application submitted_ <3~ Jpo)2-

3

0 .
Application fee $ lm)o Escrow § , Received by %%

To the Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Philipstown, New York:

l(we).wMMM@MMh
esidingat__ 13 At 40O Elarrison (NY 4953 Y

Telephone: home business_ N

N 1 L AN N 7.

>

HEREBY appeal the decision of (name and title)

whereby hefshe

GRANTED DENIED , a BUILDING PERMIT a CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

For

Ta

of

For property at tax map # in zoning district

WHEN FILLING OUT APPLICATION, ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY TO ANSWER
QUESTIONS.

1. LOCATION OF PROPERTY: (Give 911 address and a map and detailed narrative giving
directions to the property using road names, stich as Route 9 or 9D, Old Albany Post Road, East

Mountain Road South, etc. and landmarks such as Garrisan Schoaol, Nortti Highlands Fire House,
Highlands Country Club, etc:

Na3d RT oD Garmson; NY 1p9aY

2. NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS {include those opposite on

streets/highways Use additional sheets if necessary. This information may be obtained in the Town assessor’s foice)



PROVISIONS OF ZONING CODE INVOLVED {give Ariidla, Sec(ionr, Sub-seclion, parng'ra;')trl’by number,
Da not quote text of code)

4. PREVIOUS ARPPEAL (If ihere have been any previous appaals for Ihis praperly or any parlion thereof, sat lorlh the
appeal number, dale, rellet soughl and the ZBA decision resulling)

TYRPE OF APPEAL:

_an INTERPRETATION of the Zoning Code or Maps
v a VARIANGE from the Zaning Code
____aSPECIAL USE PERMIT under the Zoning Code

5. DETAILS OF APPEAL (Complete anly that seclicn which applies to the appeal you are submilting)

{(a) INTERPRETATION of the Zoning Code is requested

(1) An exact staternent of the Inlerpretation requested is:

N/



<o - (o)-a MARIANCE from the-Zoning Cods Is requestedy— -~

(1} An exacl slalement of the detalls of the variance requested is:

Py sign S 3" fwn street. we reguest o Keef? Sigh
N the Sume spoa‘-,‘

(2) The grounds on which this variance should be granted are:

125 RTAD garrison NY 10524

(c) aSPECIAL USE PERMIT Is requested:

(1) The reason the permit Is requested:

V-

(2) An exact staternent of use for which the permit is requested:

Nt

{3) The facts showing the use Is permitled as a SPECIAL USE under the code and the
abllity of the applicant fo comply wilh afl requirements of the code for granting of a
special use permilt:

M




STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF PUTNAM

being duly sworn, says: | have read the foregoing appeal and papers altached: that lhe slatemenls and
representalions made therein are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Slgnature of applicant or agenl

Sworn before me this day of 2000

Notary, County.

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS: (1) For 3 VARIANCE or INTERPRETATION please submit (7)
Individual packets

{2) For a SPECIAL USE PERMIT please submit {19) individual packets

each packet contalnirig one each of the below listed Items. These llems are very specific and MUST be
complied with exaclly

Completed appeal form

Deed to properly ‘

Denled application for Building Permit ar Certificate of Occupancy

Building plans with ONE ORIGINAL professional seal and signature

Survey prepared by NYS licensed surveyor, showing all property lines, struciures and
dimensions lo property lines. One survey wilh ORIGINAL professional seal and signature
Certificates of Qceupancy for any existing structures

Contour maps as required by conditions

G w N

~No




roat

595 - PHILIPSTOWN ZONING BOARD QF APPEALS
SUFPLEMENTAL WORKSHEET FOR AREA VARIANCE APPLICANTS

“In ‘accorgance ) wnh state. law, the Zaning. Board mungrant or deﬂy an area varance based on specified factorsang g~~~
batancing of * "the benefit to the Applicant If \he variance Is granted, as welghed agalnst e dalriment to the heallh, safely
and welfare of the neighborhecod or communlity’. We have developed thls Supplernent o assisl you with prepaiing,
submitting and prasenting your case to the Zaning Board. Please complele the factors 1a - 5 below and submit with your
application (altach additional pages if necessary). Wa have provided suggested questions which will assist you in
answering each factor and in preparing for the Board's raview. t is strongly suggested thal you structure your
presentation at the hearing in accordance with the factors. Provide facts and proof to support each factor,

FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERD BY THE BOARD
1a. What possible detriment would the varlance have on nearby praperiles?

How clase are nearby structures? — Will your structure be visible lo others or will il
block a view? — Do you propose extarior lights? '

1b. Whatimpacts would the varlance have on the characler of tha neighborhood?
Have others In the neighborhood received similar variances? - Does the’
Neighborhacd contain similar structures with similar setbacks/heights ete.?
Is your property similar to or different from others in tha area? — If several of your

neighbors were to recelve varlances in the future simitar to the ane you now request,
would the neighborhood ba changed?

2, ¥ you didn't get the variance, how else could you bulld what you want or accomplish your
goal?

Far example: different location or design; shorter fénbe;smaller deck; smaller
overhang or addition?

(Le_Cowlal pukin g nAnn e s:gn HH e (o' n/ Tres would I’e%u{b(’//l(w founddte
ut Coutl hawc%e Slgn_as PJW MMM hacC 30" b street- 5(,1L bact /MK/@I
LURLS LU ne ) ﬁundﬁhms&?us Or wwe (owd efact #uz Curnt St Sfﬂ

bt Wil o Arowdoe wida PouRi oo Gt (FDe tesare one =dod PILERS i Myr?e(—

3,  Whatis Code requirement you seek o vary?

How large of a variance do you seek?




4: Whatinipast or effect will the variance have on the current physical and environmentat

condilions:in-he arga®— -~~~ s lhere-grading{or. blasting).proposed? = Will-you be paving previously unpaved -~ -

surfacas? — Are you proposing to remove any vegatatian? — Aire there wetlands ok

other watercourses on site? — Will normal drainage pallernis be affected? - How

close are the nearest wells and seplic systems? - Will the proposed use or aclivity

produce emissions (noise or odors)? ~ Will traffic be increased? - Is the area considered scenic?

None_

5. Is the variance requestad as a result of a "self-created hardship"?
Was there a need for the variance whien you purchased the property? — How long
ago did you purchase the property? — DId you build the structure without a perimit?
ls the need for a variance as a result of someone’s mistake? Describe




Town of Philipstown
Code Enforcement Office
238 Main Street, PO Box 155
Cold Spring, NY 10516

Office (845) 265- 5202 Fax (845) 265-2687

March 13, 2012

NW Sign Industries
360 Crider Ave,
Moorestown, NY 08057

Re: Building/Zoning Permit Application for Sign
Location: 1122 Route 9D
Tax Map: #60.18-1-46

A Building/Zoning Permit Application for a sign was received on March 13, 2012 and
includes the following information;

1. Application for Building/Zoning Permit.
2. Seven Pages Sign Plans from NW Sign Industries.
3. Planning Board Approved Site Plan from Xtramart Convenience Stores.

1122 Route 9D is located in the HM (Hamlet Mixed-Use) zone with a required front yard
setback of 30 feet from the centerline of a State Road. The survey indicates a new two pole
sign to be place on the footing of the existing single pole sign which is 23’ from the
centerline of Route 9D.

This Building Permits application is hereby DENIED for nonconformance with section 175-
11 Schedule B for setback requirements.

If YOU ARE AGRIEVED THIS DECISION you may submit an application to the Zoning
Board of Appeals, pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of the Code of the Town of
Philipstown, to appeals from and review any order, requirement, decision or determination made
by the CODE ENFORCEMNET OFFICER within sixty (60) days of the date on this letter. An
application for the Zoning Board of Appeals is enclosed.

If you have any question you may contact may office at (845) 265-520.

w«oa&w/a{

Kevin Donohue, CFM
Code Enforcement Officer



Town of Philipstown il
Code Enforcement Office
238 Main Street, PO Box 155
Cold Spring, NY 10516
Office (845) 265« 5202 Fax (845) 265-2687

L

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING AND ZONING PERMIT
; Tax Map # bO. l?-——l—-% Dute Received:

Constructiop Located at: i IBR R ”" Of @r Cold Spring

! L Cenges 1L o

Owner: b_(d kf Peteoleun, Corp. .. Phone Number:

{ Mailing Address 9-2'3 dﬂ\hebLQA Kd A’Wh feosven D{A@Jf T 06253"
Authorized Agent: () (/U )l&ﬂ JJ’KWS}' HJS Phone Number: g{f (9\/4 3 [/03\ 8
Maiting Address &QO 0 rTC&«ﬁr H&/ﬂ m OOY{ Jh)bUV7 {\ T D % “

Description of Work: R{’ - \MW ‘f‘)ﬂ' el ’(T vyl hfffm D /’CH Al ‘F
(e X" Freeslundng
Occupancey Classification: enstruction Classification: Wumber of Storles: Buitding Area: _ sqft

New Const:___ Addition: ____ Repair/Replacement: Alteration: Change inUse: _______ Demolition: "

I <
* 7“?’}__3. Heating Appliance: Electrical, Mechanical, Plumbing: . Wood Stove: ______ Oilor LP Tank: R

Zonlng District: Located within Special Flood Hazard Zone: Located within }00fect Wettand/Watercourse: _

vy e %7
Area of Land Disturbance: s5q.ft. Estimeted Value of Construction $_| ‘61 (3% 5 :

Putnam County Licensed # for Home Improvement, Plumbing, HVAC, LP Gas and Electrical Contractor ouly (PCL#)

Design Professional: Phone _
N Si;}f' ~> General Contractor: L{ 7:)k.\4) [ ,\;(AQL&, Phone { \7L N KL A pcr¢
E ectrian —>Subcontractor Tyee SUVILC oip i Phone (73 - /47 =¥ /c))écl.#k)( /74
Subcontractor: Phone PCLA

I hereby make application for a permit and all information entered above is true and accurate, Al work shall be performed in
accordance with the construction documents which were submitted with and sccepted as part of this application for a permit, {
understand that as the permit hoider, [ shall immediately notify the Code Enforcement Official of any change occurring during the
course of the work and further understand that if the Code Enforcement Official determines that such change warrants a new or
amended pe?a such change sha %be made until and unless a new or amended permit reflecting such change is issued.

Yuran Ko/~

Qwner/Authorized Agem amre Date
Make Checks Payable To: Town of Philipstown (Orﬁce 5/
Chargeable footage: sqit. FEES" 3 3 i Received Date 0u

When the application for permit bas been examined and the propased work is deemed in campliance with the applicable requirements
of the Uniform Code, Energy Code and the Code of Town Phxl:psmwn the Code Enforcement Official shafl endorse this application
by sxgnature and date which ixefby authorizes the issuance of said permit when payment of FEES are received and duly recorded.

Focer Qo Lef 2/"’)/i‘z——

Code Enforcernent Officer 'iugnfr. uee Date BUILDING PERMIT NUMBER:
B P 1 N
. - ‘Y # - b . :;7 "
INlec- 254-513-7235
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Philipstown Zoning Law, Revised Drafi: April 4, 2011, showing changes to the November 23, 2010 draft
DIMENSIONAL TABLE

DISTRICT
RC RR HM HR SR HC ocC M IC

Maximurm density (conservation) (/) 5ac/du’ 3ac/du -- - 40,000 sf -- - - 20ac/du
Minimum lot size (conventional/ODA) (2) 10ac. 5ac. @ @ 40,000 sf. 40,000 sf. 2 ac. 5ac. 20 ac.
Minimum lot size (conservation) (3) 0 @ -= - “ b -- - @
Minimum road frontage for conventional subdivision (5)

Town road 250 250 40 40 200 200 200 200 200

County/State road 300 400 50 50 200 300 200 200 200
Open Development Area ROW 100 100 -- - - -~ -~ -- -
Minimum front yard setback

Town Road (6) ' 60 60 25 25 50 25 50 100 50

County/State road (6) 60 60 30 40 75 35 100 100 100
Minimum side yard setback' 30 30 e 10 30 157 207 50" 50
Minimum rear yard sétback'™ 50 50 15 10 25 357 35 50 50’
Setback in Conservation Subdivision See §175-20E See §175-20E See §175-20E
Maximum impervious

surface coverage (8) 10% 10% 50% 30% 20% 60% 60% 30% 10%
Maximum height (9) 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40 40
Maximum footprint (in square feet)

for non-residential structures (10) 6,000 4,000 10,0009 5,000 5,000 40,000 200,000 @ -- -

ALL DIMENSIONS IN FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. o
(1) The abbreviation "ac/du” stands for "acres per-awelling unit."” This figure is also used asthe minimum lot size for purposes of a “yield plan,” See Article V.
(2) For conventional subdivision as described in §175-19A. See §112-33B of the Land Development Regulations for ODA lots.
(3) Conservation subdivision as described in §175-198B. Minimum lot size is determined under the provisions of §175-11, not this table.
(4) Varies based upon availability of municipal water and sewer services; see §175-11D.
(5) Flag lots and lots in conservation subdivisions may have shorter frontages. See §175-20 and §175-22. Minimum frontage on a cul-de-sac is 25 feet.
(6) Measured from centerline of the traveled way as it existed at the date of the building permit (or of construction if built before a building permit was required). Front
yard setbacks may be adjusted by the Planning Board or Zoning Board of Appeals to prevailing setbacks in the immediate neighborhood on all roads; a maximum setback
or "build-to line" may be established to maintain the "street wall” in the HM and HR Districts. (See §175-30J for US Rt. 9 setbacks.)
(7) Wooded buffer required if lot abuts a residential district. See §175-65D(2)
(8) See definition in §175-74; applies to each lot and to an entire subdivision, including new roads and other public areas (See §175-20F); in Conservation Subdivisions
applies to entire subdivision only. This requirement may be waived by the Planning Board for lots in the HM District and shall not apply to pre-existing non-conforming
lots. For flexibility provisions, see subsection £ below.
(9) Also no more than three stories. For height exceptions, see §175-30E.
(10) Excluding agricultural structures and all structures legally completed or granted a building permit, Special Permit, Site Plan approval, or variance prior (o the
adoption of this Chapter. The purpose of this requirement is to maintain the historic scale and character of development in Philipstown. The intent of this provision shall
not be evaded through the placement of multiple large buildings on the same site or otherwise in a pattern that is inconsistent with the scale and character of the Town.
(11) May be () for partv-wall or zero-lot-line buildings.
(12) May be increased up 1o 60,000 square feet for a supermarket, movie theater, or other use deemed important to the economic viability of the hamlet and if all special
permit impact criteria are satisfied.

{13)For permitted encroachment s into requirved setback areas

&

- accessory structures. see Section 175-30C and 175-30F.
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Town of Philipstown

Code Exforcement Office
238 Main Street, PO Box 155
Cold Spring, NY 10516

Office (845) 265- 5202  Fax (845) 265-2687

OWNER CONSENT & AUTHORIZED AGENT FORM

i g S LAY Gk

Date: FEG enry 1 ge.a
* i) - - r . * -
f, Dk e i i Ceamee oo Ay Svecesion  Toec g AWisn mnhng at
Owner
22/ G ol ileas Ao Ciei vins 1508 &7 04as’do hereby anthorize

MmlmgAddst,bemg:hesameasPumamCmmtyTaxRacmds '

/\/W ;'ﬁh Mu)""r\fﬁ‘ , residing at

Authorized Agent

360 Crider Ave., Mopcestown \NT to st a5 my agent in
Authorized Agent Resident Mailing Address

securing permits in the Town of Philipstown at the following location;

\ p) " N N 3
122 Fo Hét?ée:&mssmmﬁpﬁmﬁe\l/

1, as owner of this property, understand that I am responsible for any information and work
submitted and performed by my agent. I further understand that cach time my agent applies for a
permit, that he/she must submit a new authorization form to the Town of Philipstown.

(I ardn QWM /0

é}u&oqzai Amt’s signature / phone #
- - _.» E( : / ;\1 n e o o
\. s KA e AR R Ui R
Property Owner or Corporatc Ofﬁcers stgnamrc phone #
A |
The foregoing i before me this 5 day of Qb 20 0
By {Owner's name) a_%ﬁ_ ____, who i3 personally known to me or as identification
shown: .
Type of Idmﬁcamm
28] §

Notary Public Signature: L‘(‘J}k{j /1[ x_Jc’f AT

Printed Nemo of Notary: bg ol _Ml% Lavon
My commission expires: ~_ Commission #
/' o

010311




NW NIelI INDUSTRIES

¢ BETTER FASTER SMARTER
February 2, 2012

Town of Philipstown
Code Enforcement Office
238 Main St., PO Box 155
Cold Spring, NY 10156

Town of Philipstown;

Please accept this permit package to Re-image the current Getty Food and Gas Station located at
1122 Rt. 9 D Garrison, NY 10524 to a Gulf Branded Gas Station. We would like to install ACM
on building, reface the sign (including an LED digital price sign), re-image the dispensers and
paint this site.

Please find the re-image plans attached. Also we will be sending payment as soon as we know
of the fees. We appreciate the opportunity to work with you.

Feel free to call me with any questions or if you need any other information. I can be reached at
the number below. Thanks again and best wishes.

Sincerely;

oy
Jr. Projeet Manager
NW Gl INDUSTRIES
1120 South 4th St
Chickasha, OK 73018
(405) 224-7788
(405) 224-7799

caycox@nwsignindustries.com
www.nwsignindustries.com



February 2, 2012

Warex Terminals
P.O. Box 488

1 S. Water Street
Newburg, NY 12551
845-561-4000

RE: Getty/Gulf
1122 Rt.9D
Garrison, NY 10524

To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this as a Letter of Authorization providing NW Sign Industries and their
contractors, the authority to act on behalf of the current Gas Station in pursuit of
installing our old signage with new branded signage. This pertains to the following tasks
in regard to signage for this station; Getty to Gulf 1122 Rt.9 D Garrison, NY 10524

Obtain all necessary permits and variance approvals.
Engineering.

Removals, patching, and painting.

Installation.

Electrical work.

Any additional work as per the job specifications.

XXX XXX

Per our lease, landlord approval is not required for signage alterations/upgrades.

Sincerely,

Joe Guarino-

Mr. Joe Guarino
Warex Terminals
P.O. Box 488

1 S Water St.
Newburg, NY 12551
PH (845) 561-4000
FAX (662)562-4500



APPEAL# )1V lax Map #_#7. 75-¢4

Final hearing date , Zoning Board decision APPROVED / DENIED

Date application submitted 3,/ ! Ll/ [ Z
Cho 1847

Applicationfee $___ /00 Esc 5 _Received by %5&/{4%444%/

To the Zoning Board of Appeals, Town of Philipstown, New York:

| (we), Tevvy Aedsden
residing at /'7[ JUJD?SZ{lM D(/ WVLM/W/DSZ,Y

Telephone: home_ _ ) ____business

HEREBY appeal the decision of (name and title)

whereby he/she

GRANTED DENIED a BUILDING PERMIT a CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

For

To

of

For property at tax map &/ Hq, “B={H in zoning district R—E&D

WHEN FILLING OUT APPLICATION, ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY TO ANSWER
QUESTIONS.

1. LOCATION OF PROPERTY: (Give 911 address and a map and detailed narrative giving
directions to the property using road names, such as Route 9 or 8D, Old Albany Post Road, East

Mountain Road South, etc. and landmarks such as Garrison School, North Highlands Fire House,
Highlands Country Club, etc:

phe 7 Fo WM@/%M/@WD/

2. NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS (include those opposite on

streels/highways. Use additional sheets if necessary. 'Khi;,informat'ion Jnay be obtained in the Town assessor's office)

Homola 24 woodland Drive, Garrison, NY

Genth 4601 Henry Hudson Pkway, NY NY 10471
Murphy Woodland Drive, Garrison, NY

Osborn 54 Woodland Drive, Garrison, NY

Carr . Woodland Drive, Garrison NY

Yetnikof 181 East 90% Aprt 2B NY,NY 10128

Roda 24 Woodland Dr,Garrison,NY



3. PROVISIONS OF ZONING CODE INVOLVED (glve Arlicle, Section, Sub-seclion, paragraph by number
Do not quote lext of code) ’

Zowl% lawd 175=30H ("
/4/4‘ S&C, /[ DIWT

4. PREVIOUS APPEAL {If there have been any previous appesls for this properly or any porhon thereof, sel forth the
appeal number, date, rellef sough! and the ZBA decislon resulting)

N A

TYPE OF APPEAL:
an INTERPRETATION of the Zoning Code or Maps

v a VARIANCE from the Zoning Code

a SPECIAL USE PERMIT under the Zoning Code

5. DETAILS OF APPEAL (Complete only that section which applies to the appeal you are submilting)

(a) INTERPRETATION of the Zoning Code is requésted

(1) An exact statement of the interpretation requested is:

Vs



(b) a VARIANCE from the Zoning Code is requesied:

(1) An exact statement J fthe details of the variance requested is:

jﬂm ﬁ\;ﬁ ommﬁj

(2) The grounds on which this variance should be granted are:
J;,u/\/ enie m+ jze, M(n/m/wag-@gm
/Cajp ~ ot

(c) aSPECIAL USE PER!THT is requested:

(1) The reason the permit is requested:
(2) Anexact statemeq t of use for which the permit is requested:

Vs

{3) The facts showing the use is permitied as a SPECIAL USE under the code and lhe
ability of the applifant to comply with all requirements of the code for granting of a
special use permil:

ard




&
STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF PUTNAM /1//{/14/{ @C&ZYW

being duly sworn, says: | have read the foregoing appeal and ers altached; that the statements and
representations made therein are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

. L0/

Sworn before me this /2 < day of Hmﬂ eeeéz-

Notary, p({fhﬁﬁ./ County., % W
: 7

~ “THERESA CRAWLEY
Notarv Prihlin - Qtmte ~f Naws Viark

Qualified in Putnam Caanty
§ My Commission Expires

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS: (1) For a VARIANCE or INTERPRETATION please submit (7)
individual packets

(2) For a SPECIAL USE PERMIT piease submit (19) individual packets

each packet containing one each of the below listed items. These items are very specific and MUST be
complied with exactly

Completed appeal form
Deed to property

Denied application for Building Permit or Certificate of Occupancy

Building plans with ONE ORIGINAL professional seal and signature

Survey prepared by NYS licensed surveyor, showing all property lines, structures and
dimensions to property lines. One survey with ORIGINAL professional seal and signature
Certificates of Occupancy for any existing structures

7. Contour maps as required by conditions

alr AW Ny —

(@]



#

PHILIPSTOWN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SUPPLEMENTAL WORKSHEET FOR AREA VARIANCE APPLICANTS

S
.

in}

[6) ]

In accordance with state law, the Zoning Board must grant or deny an area variance based on specified factors and a
balancing of "the benefit to the Applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detrimenl to lhe heallh, safety
and welfare of the neighborhood or community’. We have developed this Supplement to assisl you with preparing,
submitting and presenting your case to the Zoning Board. Please complete the factors 1a — 5 below and submit with your
application (attach additional pages if necessary). We have provided suggested questions which will assist you in
answering each factor and in preparing for the Board's review. It is strongly suggested that you structure your
presentalion at the hearing in accordance with the factors. Provide facts and proof to support each factor.

FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERD BY THE BOARD

1a. What possible detriment would the variance have on nearby properties?

How close are nearby structures? — Will your structure be visible to others or will it

block a view? — Do you propose exterior lights?
1a.) Our requested variance to increase the height of a fence from 6 feet to 8 feet would offer no
detriment to nearby properties.
The nearest and only visible neighbor, THE HOMOLAS, agree with the location of the fence and this
variance request. The closest structure is THE HOMOLAS house, which is approximately 300 feet
from the proposed location of the fence. The fence will not block any views and is visible to only the
HOMOLAS. We will not be using exterior lights.

1b. Whatimpacts would the variance have on the characler of the neighborhood?
Have others in the neighborhood received similar variances? - Does the"
Neighborhood contain similar structures with similar setbacks/heights etc.?

Is your property similar to or different from others in the area? — If several of your
neighbors were to receive variances in the future simitar-to the one you now request,

would the neighborhood be changed?

1b.The variance would have no impact on the character of the neighborhood because the fence will
blend into the woods and tree line. The fence will be see-through and will be made with “bark on
cedar posts” with a 1 inch square wire. We are not aware of similar variances.

The neighborhood contains a similar structure on Avery Road.Our property is 5 acre zoning with
only the HOMOLA house visible from our property. The other side of our property is surrounded by
70 acres of forest and steep slopes.The neighborhood would not be changed if neighbors were to
receive similar variances, as the houses on our drive are not visible to each other due to the land and
forest between them. Our property is on a private drive, not visible from the town road.

2. If youdidn't get the variance, how else could you build what you want or accomplish your

goal? -
For example: different location or design; shorter fence;smaller deck; smaller
overhang or addition?

2.) If we did not receive the variance we would not be able to build the shorter 6 foot fence because it
would not serve the purpose of keeping deer out. There is significant research that has determined = ———
that deer fencing must be a minimum of 8 feet to be effective.

3. Whatis Code requirement you seek to vary?

How large of a variance do you seek?

3.) The code requirement we seek to vary is Philipstown Zoning law section 175- 30H(1). This allows
fences less than six feet high on any side or rear yard, except where corner clearance as required for

traffic safety. _ . .
We request a variance from the six-foot requirement to allow us to increase to 8 foot without the

required setback.



What impact or effect will the variance have on the current physical and environmental

conditions in the area?” Is there grading (or blasting) proposed? - Will you be paving previously unpaved
surfaces? — Are you propasing to remove any vegelation? — Are there wetiands or

other watercourses an site? — Will normal drainage patterns be affected? - How

close are the nearest wells and septic systems? — Will the proposed use or activity

produce emissions (noise or odors)? — Wil traffic be increased? — Is the area considered scenic?

4.) There is no impact or effect on the current physical or environmental conditions in the area. -
There is no grading, blasting, or paving proposed. There will be no removal of vegetation or impact

on wetland. Normal drainage patterns will not be affected.The nearest well is approximately 300 feet
from the fenced areaThe nearest septic is approximately 250 feet from the proposed fenced area.The
proposed fence will not produce emissions either odor or noise. There will be no increase in traffic. = —

5. s the variance requested as a result of a "self-created hardship"?
Was there a need for the variance when you purchased the property? — How long
ago did you purchase the property? — Did you build the structure without a permit?
Is the need for a variance as a result of someone's mistake? Describe

5.) The variance request is not based on self created hardship. We did not build any structure
—_— w1'thout a permit. The need for the variance is not as a result of someone’s mistake. We are Installing
this fence in conjuiction with our neighbor THE HOMOLS who are also filing a similar request for
T variance,




Town of Philipstown

Code Enforcement Office
238 Main Street, PO Box 155
Cold Spring, NY 10516

Office (845) 265- 5202 Fax (845) 265-2687

March 13, 2012

Jerry Edelstein
14 Woodland Drive
Garrison, NY 10524

Re: Installing an 8’ high fence
Location: 14 Woodland Drive
Tax Map: #49.-3-64

[ have received your letter dated March 6, 2012 seeking to install an 8 foot high 50” long deer
fence along your rear property line.

Please be advised that the Town of Philipstown Zoning Law section 175-30 H (1). allows fences
less than six feet high in any side or rear yard, except where corner clearances are required for
traffic safety.

175-30 H. Fences and walls.
(1) The setback requirements of this chapter shall not apply to retaining walls of any

height or to fences less than six feet high in any side or rear yard, except where corner
clearances are required for traffic safety.

(2) The setback requirements of this chapter shall not apply to any front yard fences or
walls less than four feet high, except that customary agricultural wire, board, or split-rail
fencing which does not obstruct visibility may be higher.

175-74 DEFINITIONS

Fence, A structure or partition erected for the purpose of enclosing a piece of land or to
divide a piece of land into distinct portions or to separate two contiguous properties.

Yard, Rear: An open space extending across the full width of the lot between the rear lot line
and the wall of the principal building nearest the rear lot line.

The installation of an 8 foot high fence in the rear yard is hereby DENIED for
nonconformance with section 175-30 H (1).



If YOU ARE AGRIEVED THIS DECISION you may submit an application to the Zoning
Board of Appeals, pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of the Code of the Town of
Philipstown, to appeals from and review any order, requirement, decision or determination made
by the CODE ENFORCEMNET OFFICER within sixty (60) days of the date on this letter. An
application for the Zoning Board of Appeals is enclosed.

[f you have any question you may contact may office at (845) 265-520.

%&M @m.oj"‘(
Kevin Donohue, CFM
Code Enforcement Officer



Request for Variance

Jerry Edelstein

14 Woodland Drive ,

Garrison, NY 10524 3/6/12

Request for variance: [ would like a variance to increase the height of a
deer fence around the back of my property from 6’ to 8' with no setback.
I am requesting this variance in conjunction with my neighbors, Andrew
and Susan Homola who are requesting a similar variance.

The primary reason as to why I am seeking this variance is to ensure
that deer do not jump over the fence. There is extensive research that
indicates deer fencing should be a minimum of 8 feet tall.

The fence would be installed along the north east side of my property as
indicated on the attached survey and photos.

Sincerely,

Jerry Edelstein

14 Woodland Dr
Garrison,NY 10524
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